Reprint
as at 1 April 2014

Shipping (Charges) Amendment
Regulations 2008

(SR 2008/320)

Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008: revoked, on 1 April 2014,
pursuant to regulation 11 of the Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2014 (LI
2014/26).

Anand Satyanand, Governor-General
Order in Council
At Wellington this 22nd day of September 2008

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 445(1) of the Maritime Transport Act 1994, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the
consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.
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New Schedule 2 substituted
Regulations
1 Title
These regulations are the Shipping (Charges) Amendment
Regulations 2008.
2 Commencement
These regulations come into force on 1 November 2008.
3 Principal regulations amended
These regulations amend the Shipping (Charges) Regulations
2000.
4 Charges for seafarer certificates, permits, and

endorsements
Regulation 6 is amended by inserting the following subclause
after subclause (1):

“(1A) The charges set out in—

“(a) the third column of Schedule 2 are payable for the 8
months starting on 1 November 2008:

“(b) the fourth column of Schedule 2 are payable for the year
starting on 1 July 2009 and subsequent years.”

New Schedule 2 substituted
Schedule 2 is revoked and the Schedule 2 set out in the Sched-
ule of these regulations substituted.
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Schedule rs

New Schedule 2 substituted
Schedule 2 r6

Seafarer licensing pricing

Certificates issued
Certified deckhand
Advanced deckhand
Advanced deckhand fish-
ing endorsement

Deck watch rating certifi-
cate

AB certificate

Engine room watch rating
certificate

Local launch operator
(LLO)

Revalidation of local
launch operator

Local launch operator en-
dorsements

Inshore launchmaster
(ILM)

New Zealand offshore
watchkeeper (NZOW)
New Zealand offshore
master

New Zealand offshore
master holding NZOW
STCW95 (for offshore
master)

STCWF endorsement (for
offshore master)

Mate of deep sea fishing
vessel

Master of deep sea fishing
vessel

Reference to

legislation

Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR

Part 32 MR

Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR

Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR
Part 32 MR

Part 32 MR

2008/09
charge
(incl GST)

®)
192

340
340

192

192
192

340
192
192
340
444
594
192
254
254
594

594

Charge (incl
GST) for
2009/10 and
subsequent
years

®
231

407
407

231

231
231

407
231
231
407
533
713
231
305
305
713

713



Shipping (Charges) Amendment
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Charge (incl
GST) for
2008/09 2009/10 and
charge subsequent
Reference to (incl GST) years
Certificates issued legislation (&) (6]
Officer in charge of navi- Part 32 MR 594 713
gational watch of foreign-
going ship
Chief mate of foreign-go- Part 32 MR 848 1,018
ing ship
Master of foreign-going Part 32 MR 600 720
ship less than 3000 gross
tonnage
Master of foreign-going Part 32 MR 600 720
ship (master mariner)
Marine engineer class 6 Part 32 MR 426 512
Marine engineer class 5 Part 32 MR 426 512
Marine engineer class 4 Part 32 MR 426 512
Marine engineer class 3 Part 32 MR 426 512
Marine engineer class 2F Part 32 MR 884 1,061
Marine engineer class 2 Part 32 MR 848 1,018
Marine engineer class 2 Part 32 MR 254 305
endorsed chief engineer
Marine engineer class 1 Part 32 MR 426 512
GMDSS radio operator Part 32 MR 192 231
Tanker endorsements Part 32 MR 192 231
(class 1 and 2)
Ro-ro passenger ship en- Part 31 MR 192 231
dorsement
Sailing vessel endorse- Part 32 MR 192 231
ment
High speed vessel en- Part 32 MR 192 231
dorsement
Revalidation of certificate Parts 31A and 192 231
of competency 31C MR
Compass adjuster Part 45 MR 254 305
Replacement certificates 192 231
and licences (when lost)
Second or subsequent Part 32 MR 136 163
examination attempt
New Zealand chief mate Part 32 MR 594 713
(yacht)
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Certificates issued

New Zealand master
(yacht less than 500 gross
tonnage)

New  Zealand master
(yacht)

Pilot’s licence

Master’s pilotage exemp-
tion

Recognition of non-New
Zealand certificate  as
equivalent to master of
foreign-going ship
Recognition of non-New
Zealand  certificate  as
equivalent to first or sec-
ond mate of foreign-going
ship

Recognition of non-New
Zealand certificate  as
equivalent to marine en-
gineer class 1

Recognition of non-New
Zealand certificate  as
equivalent to marine en-
gineer class 2

Recognition of non-New
Zealand certificate  as
equivalent to marine en-
gineer class 3

2008/09

charge

Reference to (incl GST)
legislation %)
Part 32 MR 594
Part 32 MR 594
Part 90 MR 192
Part 90 MR 192
s 41 MTA 889
s 41 MTA 889
s 41 MTA 889
s 41 MTA 889
s 41 MTA 889

Charge (incl
GST) for
2009/10 and
subsequent
years

®

713

713

231
231

1,067

1,067

1,067

1,067

1,067

Rebecca Kitteridge,
Clerk of the Executive Council.
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Explanatory note

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate
their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 November 2008, re-
place Schedule 2 of the Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2000. New
Schedule 2 sets out charges payable in relation to examinations, cer-
tificates, permits, and endorsements for the 8§ months starting on
1 November 2008, and the year starting on 1 July 2009 and for sub-
sequent years.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in Gazette: 25 September 2008.
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Reprints notes

1

General

This is a reprint of the Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regu-
lations 2008 that incorporates all the amendments to those
regulations as at the date of the last amendment to them.

Legal status

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the
reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any
amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation
Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic
form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of
that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly
from this official electronic version also has official status.

Editorial and format changes

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the
powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012.
See also http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conven-
tions/.

Amendments incorporated in this reprint
Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2014 (LI 2014/26): regulation 11

Wellington, New Zealand:
Published under the authority of the New Zealand Government—2014
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