Reprint as at 1 April 2014



# Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008

(SR 2008/320)

Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008: revoked, on 1 April 2014, pursuant to regulation 11 of the Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2014 (LI 2014/26).

Anand Satyanand, Governor-General

## **Order in Council**

At Wellington this 22nd day of September 2008

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 445(1) of the Maritime Transport Act 1994, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.

#### Contents

1 Title

**Note** Changes authorised by subpart 2 of Part 2 of the Legislation Act 2012 have been made in this official reprint.

Note 4 at the end of this reprint provides a list of the amendments incorporated. **These regulations are administered by the Ministry of Transport.** 

Page 2

r 1	Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008	Reprinted as at 1 April 2014
2	Commencement	2
3	Principal regulations amended	2
4	Charges for seafarer certificates, permits, and endorsements	2
5	New Schedule 2 substituted	2
	Schedule New Schedule 2 substituted	3

# Regulations

1 Title

These regulations are the Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008.

2 Commencement

These regulations come into force on 1 November 2008.

#### **3** Principal regulations amended

These regulations amend the Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2000.

# 4 Charges for seafarer certificates, permits, and endorsements

Regulation 6 is amended by inserting the following subclause after subclause (1):

"(1A) The charges set out in—

- "(a) the third column of Schedule 2 are payable for the 8 months starting on 1 November 2008:
- "(b) the fourth column of Schedule 2 are payable for the year starting on 1 July 2009 and subsequent years."

#### 5 New Schedule 2 substituted

Schedule 2 is revoked and the Schedule 2 set out in the Schedule of these regulations substituted.

New Sc	r 5		
Seafar	Schedule 2 er licensing j	oricing	r 6
Certificates issued	Reference to legislation	2008/09 charge (incl GST) (\$)	Charge (incl GST) for 2009/10 and subsequent years (\$)
Certified deckhand	Part 32 MR	192	231
Advanced deckhand	Part 32 MR	340	407
Advanced deckhand fish- ing endorsement	Part 32 MR	340	407
Deck watch rating certifi- cate	Part 32 MR	192	231
AB certificate	Part 32 MR	192	231
Engine room watch rating certificate	Part 32 MR	192	231
Local launch operator (LLO)	Part 32 MR	340	407
Revalidation of local launch operator	Part 32 MR	192	231
Local launch operator en- dorsements	Part 32 MR	192	231
Inshore launchmaster (ILM)	Part 32 MR	340	407
New Zealand offshore watchkeeper (NZOW)	Part 32 MR	444	533
New Zealand offshore master	Part 32 MR	594	713
New Zealand offshore master holding NZOW	Part 32 MR	192	231
STCW95 (for offshore master)	Part 32 MR	254	305
STCWF endorsement (for offshore master)	Part 32 MR	254	305
Mate of deep sea fishing vessel	Part 32 MR	594	713
Master of deep sea fishing vessel	Part 32 MR	594	713

Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008

Reprinted as at 1 April 2014

Schedule	Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008		
Certificates issued	Reference to legislation	2008/09 charge (incl GST) (\$)	Charge (incl GST) for 2009/10 and subsequent years (\$)
Officer in charge of navi- gational watch of foreign- going ship	Part 32 MR	594	713
Chief mate of foreign-go- ing ship	Part 32 MR	848	1,018
Master of foreign-going ship less than 3000 gross tonnage	Part 32 MR	600	720
Master of foreign-going ship (master mariner)	Part 32 MR	600	720
Marine engineer class 6	Part 32 MR	426	512
Marine engineer class 5	Part 32 MR	426	512
Marine engineer class 4	Part 32 MR	426	512
Marine engineer class 3	Part 32 MR	426	512
Marine engineer class 2F	Part 32 MR	884	1,061
Marine engineer class 2	Part 32 MR	848	1,018
Marine engineer class 2 endorsed chief engineer	Part 32 MR	254	305
Marine engineer class 1	Part 32 MR	426	512
GMDSS radio operator	Part 32 MR	192	231
Tankerendorsements(class 1 and 2)	Part 32 MR	192	231
Ro-ro passenger ship en- dorsement	Part 31 MR	192	231
Sailing vessel endorse- ment	Part 32 MR	192	231
High speed vessel en- dorsement	Part 32 MR	192	231
Revalidation of certificate of competency	Parts 31A and 31C MR	192	231
Compass adjuster	Part 45 MR	254	305
Replacement certificates and licences (when lost)		192	231
Second or subsequent examination attempt	Part 32 MR	136	163
New Zealand chief mate (yacht)	Part 32 MR	594	713

Reprinted as at 1 April 2014 Shipp	pping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008		Schedule
Certificates issued	Reference to legislation	2008/09 charge (incl GST) (\$)	Charge (incl GST) for 2009/10 and subsequent years (\$)
New Zealand master (yacht less than 500 gross tonnage)	Part 32 MR	594	713
New Zealand master (yacht)	Part 32 MR	594	713
Pilot's licence	Part 90 MR	192	231
Master's pilotage exemp- tion	Part 90 MR	192	231
Recognition of non-New Zealand certificate as equivalent to master of foreign-going ship	s 41 MTA	889	1,067
Recognition of non-New Zealand certificate as equivalent to first or sec- ond mate of foreign-going ship	s 41 MTA	889	1,067
Recognition of non-New Zealand certificate as equivalent to marine en- gineer class 1	s 41 MTA	889	1,067
Recognition of non-New Zealand certificate as equivalent to marine en- gineer class 2	s 41 MTA	889	1,067
Recognition of non-New Zealand certificate as equivalent to marine en- gineer class 3	s 41 MTA	889	1,067

Rebecca Kitteridge, Clerk of the Executive Council.

	Shipping (Charges) Amendment	Reprinted as at
Explanatory note	Regulations 2008	1 April 2014

#### **Explanatory note**

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 November 2008, replace Schedule 2 of the Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2000. *New Schedule 2* sets out charges payable in relation to examinations, certificates, permits, and endorsements for the 8 months starting on 1 November 2008, and the year starting on 1 July 2009 and for subsequent years.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 25 September 2008.

Reprinted as at 1 April 2014

### **Reprints notes**

#### 1 General

This is a reprint of the Shipping (Charges) Amendment Regulations 2008 that incorporates all the amendments to those regulations as at the date of the last amendment to them.

#### 2 Legal status

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official electronic version also has official status.

#### 3 Editorial and format changes

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/.

#### 4 Amendments incorporated in this reprint

Shipping (Charges) Regulations 2014 (LI 2014/26): regulation 11